PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN EXPENSE LIMITS

The Election Act, 1996

Registered Political Party Expenses

General Election
By-election Athabasca/Cumberland
By-election Southern Constituency

Candidate Expenses
Athabasca/Cumberland

Southern Constituencies

Registered Political Party Reimbursement
General Election

All By-elections

Candidate Reimbursement

Auditor Reimbursement
Registered Political Party

Candidate

Registered Political Party Expenses:
Non Election Expenses (Advertising)

Section

264(6)
264(6)(a)
264(6)(b)

264(6)
264(6)(b)

265(6)

267(3)

267(6)

243(4)

2019

1,051,920.00
61,016.00
50,777.00

4.08 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

81,353.00
8.11 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

61,016.00
4.08 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

1/2 actual expense

1/2 actual expense

60% of expenses

3,121.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

1,013.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

305,073.00
maximum per year
on media

2020°

1,070,281.00
62,081.00
51,663.00

82,772.00

62,081.00

1/2 actual expense

1/2 actual expense

60% of expenses

3,175.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

1,031.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

310,398.00
maximum per year
on media

2021

1,076,401.00
62,436.00
51,958.00

83,246.00

62,436.00

1/2 actual expense

1/2 actual expense

60% of expenses

3,193.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

1,037.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

312,173.00
maximum per year
on media

2022

1,104,707.00
64,078.00
53,325.00

85,435.00

64,078.00

1/2 actual expense

1/2 actual expense

60% of expenses

3,277.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

1,064.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

320,382.00
maximum per year
on media

2023

1,177,385.00
68,294.00
56,833.00

91,056.00

68,294.00

1/2 actual expense

1/2 actual expense

60% of expenses

3,493.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

1,134.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

341,460.00
maximum per year
on media

1 Subsections 243(1)(b)(ii), 252(1)(a) and 252(1)(b) are amended by The Election Amendment Act, 2019 removing the calculation of expense limits based on the number of names on the voters list.

2024

1,224,052.00
71,001.00
59,086.00

94,665.00

71,001.00

1/2 actual expense

1/2 actual expense

60% of expenses

3,631.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

1,179.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

354,994.00
maximum per year
on media

2025

1,241,648.00
72,022.00
59,935.00

90,026.00

72,022.00

1/2 actual expense

1/2 actual expense

60% of expenses

3,683.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

1,196.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

360,097.00
maximum per year
on media

2026

1,267,659.00
73,531.00
61,191.00

98,038.00

73,531.00

1/2 actual expense

1/2 actual expense

60% of expenses

3,760.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

1,221.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

367,641.00
maximum per year
on media



PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN EXPENSE LIMITS

The Election Act, 1996

Registered Political Party Expenses

General Election
By-election Athabasca/Cumberland
By-election Southern Constituency

Candidate Expenses
Athabasca/Cumberland

Southern Constituencies

Registered Political Party Reimbursement
General Election

All By-elections

Candidate Reimbursement

Auditor Reimbursement
Registered Political Party

Candidate

Registered Political Party Expenses:
Non Election Expenses (Advertising)

Section

264(6)

264(6)(a)
264(6)(b)

264(6)

264(6)(b)

265(6)

267(3)

267(6)

243(4)

2011

908,093.00
52,674.00
43,833.00

3.52 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

70,230.00
7.00 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

52,674.00
3.52 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

1/2 actual
expense

1/2 actual
expense

60% of expenses

2,694.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

875.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

263,360.00
maximum per
year on media

2012

933,339.00
54,138.00
45,052.00

3.62 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

72,182.00
7.19 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

54,138.00
3.62 X names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

1/2 actual expense

1/2 actual expense

60% of expenses

2,769.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

899.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

270,682.00
maximum per year
on media

2013

947,875.00
54,981.00
45,754.00

3.68 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

73,306.00
7.30 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

54,981.00
3.68 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

1/2 actual expense

1/2 actual expense

60% of expenses

2,812.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

913.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

274,898.00
maximum per year
on media

2014

961,646.00
55,780.00
46,419.00

3.73 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

74,371.00
7.41 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

55,780.00
3.73 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

1/2 actual expense

1/2 actual expense

60% of expenses

2,853.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

926.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

278,892.00
maximum per year
on media

2015

984,597.00
57,111.00
47,527.00

3.82 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

76,146.00
7.59 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

57,111.00
3.82 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

1/2 actual expense

1/2 actual expense

60% of expenses

2,921.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

948.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

285,548.00
maximum per year
on media

2016

1,000,663.00
58,043.00
48,302.00

3.88 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

77,388.00
7.71 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

58,043.00
3.88 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

1/2 actual expense

1/2 actual expense

60% of expenses

2,969.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

964.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

290,207.00
maximum per year
on media

2017

1,011,373.00
58,664.00
48,819.00

3.92 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

78,217.00
7.79 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

58,664.00
3.92 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

1/2 actual expense

1/2 actual expense

60% of expenses

3,001.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

974.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

293,314.00
maximum per year
on media

2018

1,028,204.00
59,641.00
49,632.00

3.99 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

79,518.00
7.92 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

59,641.00
3.99 x names on
voters’ list
(greater amount)

1/2 actual expense

1/2 actual expense

60% of expenses

3,050.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

990.00
actual expense
(lesser amount)

298,195.00
maximum per year
on media



